RESOLUTION NO. 16

SERIES 2022

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE "SUSTAINABLEBRECK PLAN UPDATE, SEPTEMBER 2022"

WHEREAS, a proposed "SustainableBreck Plan Update, September 2022" ("SustainableBreck Plan") has been prepared, a copy of which is marked Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has reviewed the proposed SustainableBreck Plan on September 6, 2022, and recommended to the Town Council that the SustainableBreck Plan should be adopted; and

WHEREAS, the Town held two public workshops on April 13, 2022 and July 25, 2022 to review and receive comments on the SustainableBreck Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Town sought input on the SustainableBreck Plan through a community survey that was available to the public from June 9 – July 18, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the SustainableBreck Plan draft was available for public comment from July 22 – August 8, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has reviewed the SustainableBreck Plan on April 12, June 14, July 26, and August 23, 2033 and is familiar with its contents; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds and determines that the SustainableBreck Plan should be adopted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The "SustainableBreck Plan Update, September 2022" (**Exhibit "A"** hereto) is adopted, and the Town's staff is directed to take such action from time to time as may be necessary to fully implement such plan.

Section 2. This resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of September, 2022.

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

By:_

Eric S. Mamula, Mayor

ATTEST:

Helen Cospolich, CMC,

Town Clerk

APPROVED IN FORM

Town Attorney

Date

